



March 15, 2021

Honorable Christopher P. Pell  
Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge  
Suite 4063  
801 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
[cpell@pa.gov](mailto:cpell@pa.gov)  
[pmcneal@pa.gov](mailto:pmcneal@pa.gov)

**Re: Pa. PUC v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. R-2020-3018929**  
*CAUSE-PA Reply Brief*

Dear Judge Pell:

Enclosed, please find the **Reply Brief of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania (CAUSE-PA)** in the above noted proceeding.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III.	OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE REQUEST.....	4
IV.	RATE BASE .....	7
V.	REVENUES .....	7
VI.	EXPENSES .....	7
VII.	TAXES.....	7
VIII.	RATE OF RETURN .....	8
IX.	CUSTOMER PROGRAMS AND MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES.....	8
	A. Recommendations Related to the COVID-19 Emergency .....	8
	B. Universal Service Programs.....	14
	1. <i>Customer Assistance Program</i> .....	14
	2. <i>Low Income Usage Reduction Program</i> .....	17
	C. Neighborhood Gas Pilot Rider.....	18
	D. Energy Efficiency and Conservation Programs.....	18
	E. Quality of Service.....	19
X.	RATE STRUCTURE .....	20
	A. Cost of Service .....	20
	B. Revenue Allocation .....	20
	C. Allocation of Universal Service Program Costs .....	20
	D. Tariff Structure.....	25
	1. <i>Residential Customer Charge</i> .....	25
	2. <i>Non-Residential Customer Rate Design</i> .....	28
	3. <i>DSIC Cost Allocation</i> .....	28
	4. <i>Negotiated Gas Service</i> .....	28
	5. <i>Theft/Fraud Investigation Charge</i> .....	28
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591, 604 (1944)..... 7

**Statutes**

66 Pa. C.S. § 1410.1..... 9  
66 Pa. C.S. § 2203..... 17  
66 Pa. C.S. § 2202..... 17

**Regulations**

52 Pa. Code § 58.1 ..... 26

**Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission**

1992 Final Report on the Investigation of Uncollectible Balances, Docket No. I-00900002. .... 23  
2019 Amendments to Policy Statement on Customer Assistance Program, 52 Pa. Code § 69.261-69.267, Final Policy Statement and Order, Docket No. M-2019-3012599 (order entered Nov. 5, 2019). .... 23, 24  
August 6, 2020 Public Meeting, recording at 27:38, *available at*  
[https://www.puc.pa.gov/General/pm\\_agendas/2020/pm080620-audio.mp3](https://www.puc.pa.gov/General/pm_agendas/2020/pm080620-audio.mp3)..... 11  
Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc., Opinion and Order, R-2020-3018835 (Feb. 19, 2021).. 5  
Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co, Opinion and Order, Docket Nos. R-2020-3019369 and R-2020-3019371 (Feb. 25, 2021)..... 5  
Pa. PUC, et al. v. PGW, Order and Opinion, Docket No. R-2017-2586783 (order entered Nov. 8, 2017). .... 23  
PECO Energy Company Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015, Joint Petition for Settlement, Docket No. M-2012-2290911 (filed March 20, 2015). .... 17  
Public Utility Service Termination Moratorium – Modification of March 13<sup>th</sup> Emergency Order, Docket No. M-2020-3019244, at 3 (order entered Oct. 13, 2020). .... 10
